MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1869.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Chapter 48.

Снар. 48.

Resolve authorizing the governor and council to audit and allow the claim of the city of Calais

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized City of Calais, to audit and allow the account and claim of the city of Calais for audited by moneys expended by said city, for military and other purposes; governor and council. and when audited and allowed, as aforesaid, the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer, for the amount so allowed, to be paid out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated.

Approved February 26, 1869.

Chapter 49.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to exchange other land of equal value for a settling lot in township K, range two, in Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to Lands, exchange make an exchange with the proprietor of township K, range two, land agent. for a lot of land in said township, not to exceed one hundred and sixty acres, and to be so located as to include the improvements made in said township by Desire Violette, a resident thereon, of such vacant lot of equal size and value with the lot above named, to be selected in any township heretofore set apart for settlement, as may be agreed upon by the land agent and proprietor aforesaid; and on making such exchange the land agent may convey to the said Violette the lot so acquired, for road labor at fifty cents per acre and the performance of settling duties as are now required by law.

Approved February 27, 1869.

Chapter 50.

Resolve in aid of the road across Indian township, in the county of Washington.

Resolved. That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same Road in Indian is hereby appropriated, for repairing the road across Indian township, in the county of Washington, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 27, 1869.